A new species of Speocarcinus Stimpson, 1859 from the
southwestern Atlantic (Decapoda: Brachyura: Xanthidae)
Marianna Brandão; Marcos Tavares and Petrônio A. Coelho Filho
(MB) Postgraduate student. Programa de Pós-Graduação em Diversidade Biológica e Conservação nos Trópicos, Universidade
Federal de Alagoas, Laboratório de Carcinologia. Avenida Divaldo Suruagy, s/n, Centro, 57200-000, Penedo, AL, Brazil.
Email: marianna.brandao@hotmail.com
(MT) Museu de Zoologia, Universidade de São Paulo, Avenida Nazareth, 481, 04263-000, Ipiranga, São Paulo, SP, Brazil.
Email: mdst@usp.br

the West Indies. The record of S. carolinensis from
Suriname by Holthuis (1959) should be regarded
with caution. A note on the lectotype designation
of Rathbun (1918: 40) for Speocarcinus granulima-
nus Rathbun, 1894 is included.
Abbreviations used: DOUFPE (Department
of Oceanography, Federal University of Pernam-
buco); MNHN (Muséum national d’Histoire na-
turelle, Paris); MZUSP (Museum of Zoology of
the University of São Paulo); USNM (National
Museum of Natural History, Smithsonian Insti-
tution, Washington, D.C.); carapace length (cl),
taken from the front to the posterior margin of the
carapace; carapace width (cw), taken at the level
of the fifth anterolateral tooth of the carapace; P1
cheliped; P2-P5, pereiopods 2 to 5; WA, western
Atlantic Ocean; EP; eastern Pacific Ocean.
Systematic Account
Family Xanthidae MacLeay, 1838
Speocarcinus Stimpson, 1859
Speocarcinus Stimpson, 1859. Type species: Speo-
carcinus carolinensis Stimpson, 1859, by
monotypy. Gender masculine. [Opinion 35,
Direction 37]
Species included: The American genus Speocar-
cinus includes seven extant and one fossil species:
Speocarcinus amazonicus n. sp. (WA), S. carolinensis
Stimpson, 1859 (WA); S. granulimanus Rathbun,
1894 (EP); S. lobatus Guinot, 1969 (WA); S. meloi
D’Incao and Silva, 1992 (WA); S. monotubercula-
tus Felder and Rabalais, 1986 (WA); S. spinicarpus
Guinot, 1969 (EP); and S. berglundi Tucker, Feld-
mann and Powell, 1994 (from the Late Miocene-
Late Pliocene of Southern California).
Nauplius 18(2): 137-142, 2010 137
Speocarcinus amazonicus n. sp.
(Figures 1A, C, E; 2A)
Type material: Martinique: “IGMAR 2”,
St.  BI-197, 14°49.661’N-60°59.830’W, fluid
mud: 1 female paratype (MZUSP 17333). Brasil,
Amapá, Caciporé Cape, “Calypso”, St. 1787, 60 m:
1 female paratype (MZUSP 8527). Caciporé Cape,
“Almirante Saldanha”, St.  1793 BII, 04°13’5”S-
50°26’0”W, 18.xi.1967, sand-mud bottom, 75 m:
1 male and 1 female paratypes (DOUFPE 6101),
1 male and 2 female paratypes (MZUSP 23655).
Figure 1. A-B, carapace inhalant channel. C-D, frontal area just behind frontal margin of carapace. E-F, carapace branchiostegite. A, C, E, Speocarcinus
amazonicus n. sp., male holotype, cl 8 mm, cw 11 mm (MZUSP 23654). B, Speocarcinus meloi D’Incao and Silva, 1992, male holotype, cl 12 mm,
cw 15.6 mm (MZUSP 9577). D, Speocarcinus carolinensis Stimpson, 1859, male, cl 10 mm, cw 14 mm (USNM 180101). F, Speocarcinus lobatus
Guinot, 1969, male, cl 7.2 mm, cw 10.8 mm (USNM 187191). Scale bars: A-F, 2.5 mm.
138 Brandão, M. et al.: A new species of Speocarcinus Stimpson
Caciporé Cape, “Almirante Saldanha”, St. 1787 A,
03°31.5’S-50°11.0’W, 17.xi.1967, mud bottom,
75 m: 2 male paratypes (DOUFPE 6104). Pará,
Amazon River, “Almirante Saldanha”, St.  1993
II, 02°10’N-48°07’W, 23.xi.1968, mud bot-
tom, 49 m: 1 male holotype cl 8 mm, cw 11 mm
(MZUSP 23654) and 1 male paratype (DOUF-
PE 6107). São Francisco River mouth, “Akaroa”,
St.  175, 10°40’06”S-36°23’35”W, 3.xii.1965,
50  m: 1 female paratype (DOUFPE 6106).
Alagoas, São Francisco River mouth, “Akaroa”,
St. 170, 10°33’42”S-36°16’30”W, 3.xii.1965, mud